

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 19-1140
(and consolidated cases)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

vs.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of final Action by the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

BRIEF FOR U.S. SENATORS SHELDON WHITEHOUSE, JEFF
MERKLEY, KIRSTEN GILLIBRAND, BRIAN SCHATZ, AND
EDWARD J. MARKEY, AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING THE
STATE AND MUNICIPAL PETITIONERS, PUBLIC HEALTH AND
ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS, POWER COMPANY
PETITIONERS, AND CLEAN ENERGY TRADE ASSOCIATION
PETITIONERS

Eric Alan Isaacson
LAW OFFICE OF ERIC ALAN ISAACSON
6580 Avenida Mirola
La Jolla, CA 92037-6231
(858) 263-9581
ericalanisaacson@icloud.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* U.S. Senators Sheldon Whitehouse, Jeff
Merkley, Kirsten Gillibrand, Brian Schatz, and Edward J. Markey

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 29(d) CERTIFICATE	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY.....	xiv
<i>AMICI CURIAE</i> 'S IDENTITY and INTEREST	1
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
A. The ACE Rule Was Developed Under EPA Leadership Beholden to the Fossil-Fuel Industry.....	4
1. The Rule Was Developed Under the Tenure of Scott Pruitt, Andrew Wheeler, and Bill Wehrum	4
2. Pruitt, Wheeler, and Wehrum Have Long- Standing Ties to the Fossil-Fuel Industry.....	6
B. The ACE Rule Is the Product of an Agency Captured by Industry	17
1. EPA Ignored Extensive Scientific and Economic Analyses about the Effects of Climate Change.....	17
2. The ACE Rule Almost Entirely Adopts the Fossil- Fuel Industry's Requests	21
III. ARGUMENT	23

A. The ACE Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....23

B. EPA Improperly Delegated this Rulemaking to a
Regulated Industry.....32

C. The Trump Administration and the Fossil-Fuel
Industry Have the Same Strategy on Climate Change34

IV. CONCLUSION36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE38

CERTIFICATE of SERVICE39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Ass’n of American Railroads v. USDOT</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	4, 31-32
<i>Bowman Transportation, Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	24
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	23
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016).....	25
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 566 U.S. 502 (2009).....	25
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	24, 27, 31
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	11, 24
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3, 23, 31

<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (DC Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>NRDC v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	25, 27, 31
<i>United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	31

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §553(c).....	11
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(a).....	23

Court Rules

D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(1).....	i
D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(1)(C).....	ii
D.C. Circuit Rule 29(d).....	iii

Regulatory Materials

<i>Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units</i> , 80 Fed.Reg. 64,924 (10/23/2015).....	27
--	----

<i>Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions From Existing Electric Utility Generating Units; Revisions to Emission Guideline Implementing Regulations; Revisions to New Source Review Program,</i> 83 Fed.Reg. 44,746 (08/31/2018).....	5
<i>Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act,</i> 74 Fed.Reg. 66,496 (12/15/2009).....	11
<i>Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act,</i> 74 Fed.Reg. 66,523 et seq. (12/15/2009).....	28
<i>Hearing on the Nomination of Andrew Wheeler to be Administrator of the EPA</i> 58 (01/16/2019).....	12
<i>Hearing on the Nominations of Kathleen Hartnett White to be a Member of the Council on Environmental Quality and Andrew Wheeler to be Deputy Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency</i> (11/08/2017).....	15
<i>Hearing on the Nominations of Michael Dourson, Matthew Leopold, David Ross, and William Wehrum to be Assistant Administrators of the Environmental Protection Agency, and Jeffery Baran to be a Member of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> (10/04/2017).....	15
<i>Notice Regarding Withdrawal of Obligation To Submit Information,</i> 82 Fed.Reg. 12,817 (03/07/2017).....	10
<i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Proposed Emissions Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Existing Electric Utility Generating Units; Revisions to Emission Guideline Implementing Regulations; Revisions to New Source Review Program</i> (Aug. 2018).....	27-28

<i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Repeal of the Clean Power Plan, and the Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Existing Electric Utility Generating Units (2019)</i>	29
<i>Repeal of Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 82 Fed.Reg. 48,035 (10/16/2017)</i>	5
<i>Repeal of the Clean Power Plan; Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions From Existing Electric Utility Generating Units; Revisions to Emission Guidelines Implementing Regulations, 84 Fed.Reg. 32,520 (07/08/2019)</i>	i, 5-6
<i>Repeal of the Clean Power Plan; Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions From Existing Electric Utility Generating Units; Revisions to Emission Guidelines Implementing Regulations, 84 Fed.Reg. 32,561 (07/08/2019)</i>	27
<i>State Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Existing Electric Utility Generation Units, 82 Fed.Reg. 61,507 (12/28/2017)</i>	20

Regulatory Comments

Xavier Becerra, for the State of California, et al., Comments on EPA Administrator Scott Pruitt's Improper Prejudgment of Outcome of Proposed Repeal of Clean Power Plan (01/09/2018).....	26
Susanne Brooks, et al., for the Environmental Defense Fund, et al., Comments on Flawed Estimates of the Social Cost of Carbon in the Proposed Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Existing Electric Utility Generating Units (10/31/2018).....	30

Center for Biological Diversity, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Joint Comments of Environmental and Public Health Organizations Regarding the Proposed Repeal of Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units (04/26/2018)</i>	20
Sheldon Whitehouse & Edward J. Markey, <i>Comments on the EPA’s Proposed Affordable Clean Energy Rule and Related Rulemaking (October 31, 2018) (Whitehouse & Markey, Comments)</i>	6-11, 16
Sheldon Whitehouse, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Comments on EPA and NHTSA’s Proposed Rule Freezing Fuel Economy and Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards for Cars and Light Trucks (10/26/2018)</i>	15
Sheldon Whitehouse, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Comments on the Environmental Protection Agency’s proposed weakening of rules governing methane emissions from oil and natural gas facilities (12/17/2018)</i>	13
Sheldon Whitehouse, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Comments on the Environmental Protection Agency’s proposed elimination of rules governing methane emissions from oil and natural gas facilities (11/25/2019)</i>	13-14
Sheldon Whitehouse, <i>Comments on the Environmental Protection Agency’s Review of Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions From New, Modified, and Reconstructed Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units (11/25/2019)</i>	13

Books and Articles

Kate Aronoff,

Exclusive Photos Contradict Murray Energy CEO’s Claim He Had “Nothing To Do with” Rick Perry’s Coal Bailout, In These Times (12/06/2017).....12

Gavin Bade,

Indiana coal miner hires ex-EPA head Scott Pruitt to lobby against plant closures, Utility Dive (04/22/2019).....8

Daniel Carpenter & David A. Moss,

“Introduction,” in *Preventing Regulatory Capture: Special Interest Influence and How to Limit It* (Cambridge University Press, 2014).....32

Lindsey Dillon, *et al.*,

The Environmental Protection Agency in the Early Trump Administration: Prelude to Regulatory Capture, 108 Am. J. Pub. Health S89 (April 2018).....16, 32

First Street Foundation,

State by State Analysis: Property Value Loss from Sea Level Rise (08/08/2019).....18

Paul Fisher,

Confronting the challenges of tomorrow’s world (Bank of England, 03/03/2015).....18

Freddie Mac,

Life’s a Beach (04/25/2016).....17-18

Lisa Friedman,

Andrew Wheeler, New E.P.A. Chief, Details His Energy Lobbying Past, N.Y. Times (08/01/2018).....12

Lisa Friedman, <i>Bill Wehrum, an Architect of E.P.A. Rollbacks, Faces New Ethics Inquiry</i> , N.Y. Times (07/22/2019).....	14
James Goodwin, <i>Deregulation on Demand: Trump EPA Panders to Polluters in Dismantling Clean Power Plan</i> (Center for Progressive Reform, April 2020).....	21-22
J.-F. Mercure, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Macroeconomic impact of stranded fossil fuel assets</i> , 8 Nature Climate Change 588 (06/04/2018).....	19
Naomi Oreskes & Erik M. Conway, <i>Merchants of Doubt: How a Handful of Scientists Obscured the Truth on Issues from Tobacco Smoke to Global Warming</i> (Bloomsbury Publishing, 2011).....	16
Dan Reynolds, <i>Coastal Mortgage Value Collapse</i> , Risk & Ins. (04/07/2017).....	17
Vladimir Stenek, <i>Carbon Bubbles & Stranded Assets</i> (The World Bank, 06/03/2014).....	18
Union of Concerned Scientists, <i>Underwater: Rising Seas, Chronic Floods, and the Implications for US Coastal Real Estate</i> (06/18/2018).....	17
2 U.S. Global Research Program, <i>Fourth National Climate Assessment</i> 26 (2018).....	19

Correspondence and Other Materials

Appellants' Opening Brief, <i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020) (No. 18-36082) (petition for en banc rehearing filed 03/02/2020).....	34
Appellants' Opening Brief, <i>San Mateo v. Chevron</i> , No. 18-15499 (9th Cir.).....	35
Bob Murray, <i>Action Plan for the Administration of President Donald J. Trump</i> (03/01/2017).....	12
E. Scott Pruitt, April 18, 2017 letter to the American Petroleum Institute, <i>et al.</i> ,	10
Washington Coal Club, 2016 Form 990.....	12
William Wehrum, <i>Clean Air Act: Update on Stationary Source Regulations</i> (12/07/2017).....	14
Sheldon Whitehouse, Oct. 10, 2018 letter to President Donald Trump.....	14
